IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:	§	
	§	
GAINESVILLE HOSPITAL DISTRICT	§	Case No. 17-40101
D/B/A NORTH TEXAS MEDICAL	§	
CENTER, ¹	§	Adv. No. 17-04072
	§	
DEBTOR.	§	Chapter 9
	§	-

ORDER GRANTING DEBTOR'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED HEARING ON (A) MOTION FOR VALIDATION AND APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEBTOR AND THE OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, (B) **AND** SECOND **MOTION FOR VALIDATION DEBTORS'** APPROVAL COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES AND REIMBURSEMENT FOR EXPENSES OF NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP, DEBTOR'S COUNSEL, (C) MOTION FOR VALIDATION AND APPROVAL OF COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES AND REIMBURSEMENT FOR EXPENSES OF MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR, P.C., COMMITTEE CO-COUNSEL, (D) MOTION FOR VALIDATION AND APPROVAL OF COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES AND REIMBURSEMENT FOR EXPENSES OF SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C., COMMITTEE CO-COUNSEL, (E) UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF STIPULATION AND AGREED ORDER BETWEEN DEBTOR AND THE TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE, AND (F) DEBTOR'S MOTION FOR VALIDATION AND APPROVAL OF THE UNCOMPENSATED CARE REIMBURSEMENT LIABILITY

TO THE HONORABLE BRENDA T. RHOADES, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE:

ON THIS DATE the Court considered the request for expedited hearing filed by Gainesville Hospital District d/b/a Norton Texas Medical Center ("Movant") in conjunction with its (a) Motion for Validation and Approval of Settlement Agreement between the Debtor and the Office of Inspector General, (b) Debtor's Second Motion for Validation and Approval of Compensation for Services and Reimbursement for Expenses of Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP, Debtor's Counsel; (c) Motion for Validation and Approval of Compensation for Services and Reimbursement for Expenses of Munsch Hardt Kopf & Harr, P.C., Committee Co-Counsel; (d) Motion for Validation and Approval of Compensation for Services and Reimbursement for Expenses of Sills Cummis & Gross P.C., Committee

29762147.2 - 1 -

¹ The last four digits of the Debtor's federal tax identification number are: 1664. The location of the Debtor's principal place of business and the service address for the Debtor is: 1900 Hospital Blvd., Gainesville, TX 76240.

Co-Counsel; (e) Unopposed Motion for Approval of Stipulation and Agreed Order Between Debtor and

the Texas Attorney General's Office; and (f) Debtor's Motion for Validation and Approval of the

Uncompensated Care Reimbursement Liability (collectively, the "Motions"), which were filed on July 11,

2018. The Court finds that the request complies with LBR 9007(c) and demonstrates that sufficient cause

exists for shortening the normal response time and scheduling an expedited hearing on the Motions.

Accordingly,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for emergency hearing is GRANTED and

that a hearing on Movant's Motions shall be held on July 18, 2018 at 3:45 PM (prevailing Central

time) in the Courtroom of the United States Bankruptcy Court, Suite 300B, 660 North Central

Expressway, Plano, Texas 75074.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Movant or its counsel shall give notice of this expedited

hearing by forwarding a copy of this Order by the most expedient means available, including electronic or

telephonic transmission, or otherwise by First Class United States Mail, to all parties listed in the

certificate of service contained in the Motions and shall evidence such service by the filing of a

Certificate of Service with the Court prior to the scheduled hearing.

Signed on 7/12/2018

T. Rhoader SR

HONORABLE BRENDA T. RHOADES, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

29762147.2 - 2 -